
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA

Monday, 18 June 2018 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)

The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 14 May 2018.

3  Declarations of Interest 

Members of the Committee are invited to declare interests in any agenda items.

4  Constitution 

The constitution of the Committee, including the appointment of the Chair and 
Vice Chairs, was approved by the Council at its meeting on Friday 18 May 2018 
as follows:
 
Chair              Councillor Helen Haran
Vice Chair      Councillor Jim Turnbull
Councillors   Jill Green, Linda Green, John McElroy, John McClurey and Neil 
                      Weatherley
 
The Independent Members are Mr S Bell, Mr George Clark and Mr B Jones

5  GDRP Update 

A verbal update will be given at the meeting by the Litigation and Information 
Rights Officer

6  Role and Remit (Pages 11 - 14)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

7  Audit and Standards Committee Work Programme 2018-19 (Pages 15 - 16)

The Committee is invited to review and note the current work programme.

8  Grant of Dispensations (Pages 17 - 18)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

Public Document Pack



9  Treasury Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 19 - 32)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

10  Mazars Audit Progress Report June 2018 

A verbal report will be given at the meeting.

11  Oversight of Management Processes 2017/18 (Pages 33 - 44)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

12  Members' Assurance Statements 2017/18 (Pages 45 - 46)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

13  Managers' Assurance Statements 2017/18 (Pages 47 - 52)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

14  Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2017/18 (Pages 53 - 62)

[...]
the Council;

 who may have a prejudicial interest in any matter arising from consideration, 
at Cabinet or Council, of reports dealing with:
o the budget, including council tax precepts;
o fees and charges;
o capital and revenue monitoring; and
o the medium term financial strategy.

Background

2. In accordance with the Localism Act 2011 (“the Act”) and the Council’s Code of 
Conduct for members, Councillors who have a registrable or non-registrable interest 
in a matter arising at a meeting which is ‘prejudicial’, must declare the interest, not 
participate in a debate or vote, and leave the room while the matter is discussed.

3. The Act allows Councils to grant dispensations for a specified period of time, not 
exceeding four years, in circumstances where:

(i) without the dispensation the number of persons prohibited would be so great a 
proportion so as to impede the transaction of the business;

(ii) without the dispensation the representation of different political groups on the 
body transacting business would be so upset as to alter the likely outcome of 
any vote;

(iii) without the dispensation all of the Executive would be prohibited from 
participating;

(iv) the granting of a dispensation is in the interests of persons living in the 
Authority; and 

(v) it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation.

4. On 31 May 2012 the Council delegated power to grant dispensations on grounds (i) 
to (iii) above to the Monitoring Officer.  Power to grant under grounds (iv) to (v) was 
delegated to this Committee.

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



2

5. The Committee has previously granted dispensations to all councillors:

 who are appointed by the Council as members of a Board (or any other 
governing committee) of an outside body, from the need to leave a meeting, 
and desist from voting, when that meeting is considering business relating to 
the outside body; except when the business concerns a contract or 
agreement, with financial implications, directly between the Council and the 
outside body, or the giving of monetary grants to or from the outside body.  In 
this context ‘meeting’ means a meeting of Cabinet, Council, Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees or the Health and Well-Being Board, but to no other 
committee meetings of the Council.  The interest will still need to be declared 
to the meeting.

 to enable them to participate fully in Cabinet and Council meetings (and any 
related pre-meetings or discussions) when considering reports dealing with:
 the budget, including council tax precepts;
 fees and charges;
 capital and revenue monitoring; and
 the medium term financial plan.

Proposal

6. The above dispensations were approved for a period of four years and are due for 
renewal. It is considered appropriate to renew the dispensations set out in 
paragraph 5 under ground (iv) and/or ground (v).

Recommendation

7. The Committee is recommended to extend the dispensations set out in paragraph 5 
for a four year period to 17 June 2022.

For the following reason:

To allow all Councillors to participate in making decisions in the best interests of the 
people of Gateshead.

Contact: Deborah Hill         Ext: 2100

Page 18



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
18 JUNE 2018

Title of Report: Treasury Annual Report 2017/18

Report of:    Darren Collins – Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 

Purpose of the Report

1. This report asks the Audit and Standards Committee to review the proposed Treasury 
Annual Report prior to consideration by Cabinet.

Background

2. In line with what the Government defines as best practice and the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management, the Council must consider a Treasury Annual Report each year.

3. The attached Treasury Annual Report has been prepared taking into account the Local 
Government Act 2003, Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government’s 
(MHCLG) Guidance on Local Government Investments, CIPFA’s Pruden
[...]
ch to local governance issued by 
CIPFA/SOLACE, Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework.  The seven principles of good governance in the framework 
are:

 Behaving with integrity;
 Ensuring openness and comprehensive engagement;
 Defining sustainable outcomes;
 Determining interventions;
 Developing capacity;
 Managing risks and performance; and
 Implementing good practices in transparency.

4 The Council’s governance framework is consistent with these principles 
which ensure they are fully integrated in the conduct of the Council’s 
business.  

Audit and Standards Committee
18 June 2018

Page 45

Agenda Item 12



5 The Council’s Constitution sets out the role of the Cabinet as follows:

 To lead change and make recommendations for change to the Council, 
in consultation with a range of stakeholders;

 To ensure that the Council’s priorities within the policy framework and 
budget are implemented, making decisions within that framework 
where appropriate;

 To monitor the implementation of the budget and policy framework 
through taking a lead role on Best Value and through co-ordination with 
the Overview and Scrutiny role; and

 To provide a public face on specific issues.

6 Assurance was sought from Councillors who served in the Cabinet during 
2017/18, in the form of a self assessment statement, on the effectiveness 
of the Council’s corporate governance arrangements, by reference to the 
principles set out above.

7 All Cabinet Members considered that governance arrangements are 
effective.

Overall Opinion

8 Based on the evidence identified in the assurance statements from 
Members of Cabinet governance arrangements are considered to be 
effective.

Recommendation

9 The Committee is asked to note the assurances of Members of Cabinet 
and the evidence on oversight and endorse the opinion that the Council’s 
governance arrangements are effective.

Contact name:  Craig Oakes Ext. 3711

Page 46



        

Title of Report: Managers’ Assur
[...]
d that necessary controls were in place in key processes 
to allow them to achieve their service objectives and therefore the 
objectives of the Council.  

9 All assessments issued have been returned detailing satisfactory 
evidence.  A summary of returns is attached at Appendix A showing each 
process being assessed. The most common areas of improvement 
identified by managers were in relation to business planning and data 
quality and performance management.

10 An audit of managers’ assurances for 2016/17 has been progressed 
during the year and an update was reported to the Audit and Standards 
Committee on 2 October 2017 as part of the Internal Audit quarterly 
monitoring report.  The overall conclusion of this work was that the 
systems and processes for the completion of the Managers’ Assurance 
Statements were operating well and that they provided a good level of 
assurance for the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement. 

11 Internal Audit has time in the 2018/19 audit plan to review the evidence 
and actions identified by managers on their assurance statements for 
2017/18, including any actions managers have identified to enhance 
controls.  

Recommendation

12 The Committee is asked to note the assurances provided by senior 
managers.

Contact name:  Craig Oakes Ext.  3711

Page 48



Appendix A
Service Directors’ Assurance 2017/18

Area of Assurance Number That Agree / Disagree 
That Effective Controls Are In 

Place 
1. Controls are in place to ensure employees are aware 

and comply with legal requirements, the Council’s 
Constitution and corporate policies.

All 18 managers agreed that 
effective controls are in place.

2. A clear up to date business plan is in place which 
should: 

 Include Service objectives and priorities with 
demonstrable links to the Council’s overall 
objectives in the Council Plan.

 Include demonstrable links to agreed revenue and 
capital resources, which clearly link to the agreed 
budget, Medium Term Financial Strategy an
[...]
iance placed upon Internal Audit by the Council’s external auditor.
 Assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit and Standards Committee.
 Relevant performance information.

Self-assessment against PSIAS 

6 The PSIAS require an external assessment of internal audit functions to be 
completed every five years.  In compliance with PSIAS the Internal Audit Service 

Audit and Standards Committee
18 June 2018

Page 53

Agenda Item 14



was assessed against current Internal Audit practices and compliance with 
professional standards by external auditors, Mazars during 2014/15. 

7 The standards have 4 areas as detailed below:
 Definition of Internal Auditing;
 Code of Ethics;
 Attribute Standards; and
 Performance Standards.

 
8 As previously reported to Audit and Standards Committee on 26 January 2015, 

the outcome of the assessment was positive and found that the Internal Audit 
Service is substantially compliant with the standards in all significant aspects and 
that there are no areas of concern that the Internal Audit Service is unable to form 
a judgement as to the proper and effective working of the system of internal 
control. 

Self-Assessment against the CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Head of 
Internal Audit

9 This assessment requires an evaluation of how the five principles of this 
statement are embedded within the Council and the Chief Internal Auditor’s skills 
and personal experience.  The statement has common themes with the PSIAS. 
The self-assessment found arrangements to be compliant with the statement and 
a copy is attached at Appendix A.

Reliance Placed Upon Internal Audit by the Council’s External Auditor

10 A joint working protocol is in place between Internal Audit and the Council’s 
external auditor, Mazars.  Wherever possible the external auditor will seek to rely 
upon the work of Internal Audit in discharging their own responsibilities.  During 
2017/18 Mazars did not place specific reliance on any of Internal Audit’s work but 
through regular monthly meetings work has been co-ordinated wherever possible 
and intelligence shared.

Assessment of the Effectiveness of the Audit and Standards Committee

11 CIPFA’s guidance “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 
(2013)” includes a checklist for measuring the effectiveness of the Council’s Audit 
and Standards Committee.  This assesses in more detail some of the areas 
examined in the assessment against PSIAS.

12 A review, based on this guidance, was carried out by the Council’s Internal 
Control Group on 15 May 2018.  This covered the following areas:

 Purpose and Governance
 Functions of the Committee
 Membership and Support
 Effectiveness of the Committee

13 Evidence includes the Constitution and the Audit and Standards Committee’s 
overseeing of risk management, counter-fraud arrangements and the Annual 
Governance Statement.  This review found the Audit and Standards Committee 

Page 54



to be operating effectively with some minor areas for action. A copy of the 
assessment is attached at Appendix B.  

Performance Information

14 Performance monitoring of the work carried out by the Internal Audit Service 
provides further assurance that the system of Internal Audit is operating 
effectively and adding value to the Council as a whole.  During 2017/18 the 
following key performance indicators are relevant:

 94% of audits were completed within budgeted time against a target of 90%.
 Productive or chargeable time was recorded at 70% of overall time against an 

annual target of 73% of overall time. This is mainly due to additional training 
provided to the new auditors.

 The average score of the customer satisfaction questionnaires returned is 
3.92 (98%) against a target of 3.4 (85%).

 The target for implementation of audit recommendations is 100% for high 
priority recommendations and 90% for medium priority recommendations. 
The current rate of implementation of all recommendation is 100%, with 100% 
of all medium priority and 100% of all high priority recommendations having 
been implemented.   

15 As previously reported to the Audit and Standards Committee on 2 October 2017, 
benchmarking continues to highlight the Internal Audit Service as being low cost 
with high productivity in comparison with other local authorities. The net cost per 
chargeable day for Gateshead Council was £256 compared to an average of 
£317, with 162 chargeable days compared to an average of 173 days 
demonstrating that the Council is receiving value for money from its Internal Audit 
Service.

Opinion of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit

16 Based on the review detailed above the Council’s Internal Control Group 
concluded that the Council’s System of Internal Audit is operating effectively.

Recommendations

17 The Committee is asked to consider and endorse the opinion that the Council’s 
system of internal audit is operating effectively.

Contact name:  Craig Oakes Ext. 3711

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



The Statement sets out what CIPFA considers to be best practice for HIAs

Principle Definition The Organisation:
Governance Requirements

The Role:
Core HIA Responsibilities

The Individual:
Personal Skills/ Professional
Standards

1 The HIA in a public 
service organisation 
plays a critical role in 
delivering the 
organisation’s strategic 
objectives by 
championing best 
practice in governance, 
objectively assessing 
the adequacy of 
governance and 
management of existing 
risks, commenting on 
responses to emerging 
risks and proposed 
developments

CIA’s role in the organisation’s governance 
is set out in the Audit Charter which comply 
with PSIAS. The ToR establishes:

The responsibility & objectives of IA;
 Organisational independence;
 Accountability & reporting lines;
 The contribution made by the CIA 

to the internal control environment 
(including an assessment of its 
effectiveness) which in turn 
contributes to the Annual 
Governance Statement;

 Th
[...]
nsure the Risk 
Management 
Strategy continues 
to contribute to 
delivery of the 
Council’s Strategic 
objectives

Review and develop risk management 
arrangements to consider risk appetite 
and support for Making Gateshead a 
Place Where Everyone Thrives

Strategic Director, 
Corporate Resources

Opinion on Governance Arrangements 

37. Based on the review of the Council’s governance arrangements during 2017/18, 
including the internal control and risk management environments, the opinion is that the 
Council’s governance arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose.

Joint Statement by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive

38.We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the 
effectiveness of the governance framework by the Audit and Standards Committee on 
18 June 2018 and that the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in 
accordance with the governance framework.

Signed: Signed:        

Councillor Martin Gannon Sheena Ramsey

Leader of the Council Chief Executive

Dated: Dated:

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Role and Remit
	7 Audit and Standards Committee Work Programme 2018-19
	8 Grant of Dispensations
	9 Treasury Annual Report 2017/18
	11 Oversight of Management Processes 2017/18
	Mazars Oversight of Management Processes Appendix

	12 Members' Assurance Statements 2017/18
	13 Managers' Assurance Statements 2017/18
	Managers Assurance Statement 2017-18 Appendix A

	14 Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2017/18
	HIA CIPFA Self-assessment 2017-18
	Review of Effectiveness Audit and Standards Committee 2017-18

	15 Corporate Risk Management - Annual Report 2017/18
	Risk Appendix 1
	Risk Appendix 2
	Risk Appendix 3
	Risk appendix 4

	17 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18
	19 Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
	19 Appendix Annual Governance Statement 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

Monday, 18 June 2018

PRESENT: Councillor H Haran (Chair)

Councillor(s): L Green, J McElroy, J Turnbull, N Weatherley, 
Mr Stuart Bell (Independent Member) and G Clark

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): J Green, J McClurey and B Jones

ASC
127

MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 14 May 2018 were approved as a 
correct record.

ASC
128

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

ASC
129

CONSTITUTION 

The Constitution of the Committee, including the appointment of the Chair and Vice 
Chair and Independent Members for municipal year 2018/2019 was noted.

ASC
130

GDRP UPDATE 

The Council’s Litigation and Information Rights Officer provided the Committee with 
an update on the recent General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) which came 
into effect on 25 May 2018.
 
The Committee requested that the information be circulated electronically after the 
meeting.
 
RESOLVED -            That the information be noted.

ASC
131

ROLE AND REMIT 

The Committee received a report outlining the role and remit of the Audit and 
Standards Committee.
 
The Committee were also advised that CIPFA have provided some guidance on the 



function and operation of audit committees. Officers will consider the implications of 
the guidance and will report back to the Committee in due course.
 
RESOLVED -            That the information be noted.
 

ASC
132

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 

The Committee received a report outlining the work programme for municipal year 
2018/19. It was noted that from the July meeting a quarterly report will be presented 
to the Committee giving updates on standards issues.
 
RESOLVED -            that the information be noted.

ASC
133

GRANT OF DISPENSATIONS 

 
The Committee has previously granted dispensations to all councillors:
 

         Who are appointed by the Council as members of a Board (or any other 
governing committee) of an outside body, from the need to leave a meeting, 
and desist from voting, when that meeting is considering business relation to 
the outside body; except when the business concerns a contract or 
agreement, with financial implications, directly between the Council and the 
outside body; or the giving of monetary grants to or from the outside body. In 
this context ‘meeting’ means a meeting of Cabinet, Council, Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees or the Health and Wellbeing Board, but to no other 
committee meetings of the council. The interest will still need to be declared 
to the meeting. 

 
         To enable them to participate fully in Cabinet and Council meetings (and any 

related pre-meetings or discussions) when considering reports dealing with:
o   the budget, including council tax precepts;
o   fees and charges
o   capital and revenue monitoring; and
o   the medium term financial plan

 
The above dispensations were approved for a period of four years and are due for 
renewal. 
 

RESOLVED i) That the information be noted.
 ii) That the dispensations be extended for a four year period to 

17 June 2022, to allow all Councillors to participate in 
making decisions in the best interests of the people of 
Gateshead.

 

ASC
134

TREASURY ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee received a report to review the proposed Treasury Annual Report 



prior to consideration by Cabinet.
 
The Council must consider a Treasury Annual Report each year, in line with what 
the Government defines as best practice and the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management.
 
The Treasury Annual Report has been prepared taking into account the Local 
Government Act 2003, Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government’s 
(MHCLG) Guidance on Local Government Investments, CIPFA’s Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance and CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management. The 
document is also consistent with the Council’s approved Treasury Management 
Policy and Strategy, which require an annual report to be presented to Council prior 
to the end of September each year.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That the Treasury Annual Report 2017/18 be approved for 

submission to Cabinet on 19 June 2018 for consideration
 

ASC
135

MAZARS AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT JUNE 2018 

The Committee received a verbal update from Mazars providing an audit progress 
report as at June 2018.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That further updates will be provided to Committee in due 

course.
 

ASC
136

OVERSIGHT OF MANAGEMENT PROCESSES 2017/18 

The Committee received a report detailing how the Committee exercises oversight of 
management processes in certain areas of governance in order to provide 
assurance to the external auditors.
 
The external auditor is required by auditing standards to develop a good 
understanding of the Council’s management processes. This is a requirement as 
part of their work in respect of auditing the Council’s financial statements and value 
for money consideration.
 
The areas of governance under consideration, together with an explanation of how 
oversight is exercised by the Committee, have been presented.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That the Committee agreed that an effective level of 

oversight is in place.
 



ASC
137

MEMBERS' ASSURANCE STATEMENTS 2017/18 

The Committee received a report informing them of the opinion of Members of the 
Cabinet on the effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements to feed into 
the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Council adopted a Local Code of Governance in 2007, which sets out how it 
complies with best practice in relation to its governance arrangements. This code 
was redrafted and agreed by the Committee on 29 January 2018 to ensure 
compliance with and to get best value from the revised approach to local 
governance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE, Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework.
 
The seven principles of good governance in the framework are :-
 

         Behaving with integrity;
         Ensuring openness and comprehensive engagement;
         Defining sustainable outcomes;
         Determining interventions;
         Developing capacity;
         Managing risks and performance; and 
         Implementing good practices in transparency

 
The Committee were advised that the Council’s governance framework is consistent 
with these principles which ensure they are fully integrated in the conduct of the 
Council’s business.
 
Assurances were sought from Councillors who served in the Cabinet during 
2017/18, in the form of a self assessment statement were completed and all Cabinet 
Members considered that governance arrangements are effective.
 
The Committee requested that the information Cabinet were asked to consider were 
circulated to the members of the Committee for information.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That the Cabinet Assurance Template 2017/2018 be 

circulated to members of the Audit and Standards 
Committee for information.

 iii) That the Committee endorsed the opinion that the 
Council’s governance arrangements are effective.

 
 

ASC
138

MANAGERS' ASSURANCE STATEMENTS 2017/18 

The Committee received a report informing them of the assurance which Service 
Directors have placed on their control systems to feed into the Annual Governance 
Statement.
 
The Committee agreed on 5 March 2018 an assurance framework to provide 



evidence for the completion of the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Committee were advised that if managers felt that they did not have sufficient 
evidence to agree with a statement they were required to identify actions for 
improvement which would strengthen systems in place to an effective level.
 
Based on the evidence arising from the self-assessments for 2017/18, managers 
agreed that necessary controls were in place in key processes to allow them to 
achieve their service objectives and therefore the objectives of the Council. 
 
All assessments issued have been returned detailing satisfactory evidence. A 
summary of returns was presented showing each process being assessed. The 
most common areas of improvement identified by managers were in relation to 
business planning and data quality and performance management.
 
An audit of managers’ assurances for 2016/17 has been progressed during the year 
and an update was reported to Committee on 2 October 2017 as part of the Internal 
Audit quarterly monitoring report. The overall conclusion of this work was that the 
systems and processes for the completion of the Managers’ Assurance Statements 
were operating well and that they provided a good level of assurance for the 2016/17 
Annual Governance Statement
 
Internal Audit has time in the 2018/19 audit plan to review the evidence and actions 
identified by manager on their assurance statements for 2017/18, including any 
actions managers have identified to enhance controls.
 
RESOLVED – That the assurances provided by senior managers be noted.
 
 
 
 

ASC
139

REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2017/18 

The Committee received a report which asked the Committee to review the 
effectiveness of internal audit within the Council for 2017/18.
 
The review has been undertaken by the Council’s Internal Control Group, which 
includes the Strategic Directors of Corporate Resources and Corporate Services and 
Governance. This review is based upon the following:
 

         Self-assessment against Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).
         Self-assessment against the CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Head of 

Internal Audit
         Reliance placed upon Internal Audit by the Council’s external auditor
         Assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit and Standards Committee
         Relevant performance information

 
The Committee were advised that he PSIAS require an external assessment of 
internal audit functions to be completed every five years. The Internal Audit Service 



was assessed by the external Auditors, Mazars, during 2014/15. The outcome of the 
assessment was positive and found that the Internal Audit Service is substantially 
compliant with the standards in all significant aspects and that there are no areas of 
concern.
 
The Committee were advised that the self-assessment requires an evaluation of how 
the five principles of the statement are embedded within the Council and the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s skills and personal experience. The Committee were advised that 
the self-assessment found arrangements to be compliant with the statement.
 
The Committee were informed that a joint working protocol is in place between 
Internal Audit and the Council’s external auditor, Mazars. Wherever possible the 
external auditor will seek to rely upon the work of Internal Audit in discharging their 
own responsibilities. During 2017/18 Mazars did not place specific reliance on any of 
Internal Audit’s work but through regular monthly meetings work has been co-
ordinated wherever possible and intelligence shared.
 
The Committee were advised that CIPFA’s guidance ‘Audit Committees – Practical 
Guidance for Local Authorities (2013)’ includes a checklist for measuring the 
effectiveness of the Council’s Audit and Standards Committee. This assesses in 
more detail some of the areas examined in the assessment against PSIAS.
 
A review, based on this guidance, was carried out by the Council’s Internal Control 
Group on 15 May 2018. This covered the following areas:

         Purpose and Governance
         Functions of the Committee
         Membership and Support
         Effectiveness of the Committee

 
 
The Committee were pleased to note that the review found the Audit and Standards 
Committee to be operating effectively with some minor areas for action. 
 
The Committee were also informed that performance monitoring of the work carried 
out by the Internal Audit Service provides further assurance that the system of 
Internal Audit is operating effectively and adding value to the Council as a whole. 
During 2017/18 the following key performance indicators are relevant:
 

         94% of audits were completed within budgeted time against a target of 90%
         Productive or chargeable time was recorded at 70% of overall time against 

an annual target of 73% of overall time. This is mainly due it additional 
training provided to the new auditors.

         The average score of the customer satisfaction questionnaires returned is 
3.92 (98%) against a target of 3.4 (85%).

         The target for implementation of audit recommendations is 100% for high 
priority recommendations and 90% for medium priority recommendations. 
The current rate of implementation of all recommendations is 100%, with 
100% of all medium priority and 100% of all high priority recommendations 
having been implemented. 

 



As previously reported to the Audit and Standards Committee on 2 October 2017, 
benchmarking continues to highlight the Internal Audit Service as being low cost with 
high productivity in comparison with other local authorities. The net cost per 
chargeable day for Gateshead Council was £256 compared to an average of £317, 
with 162 chargeable days compared to an average of 173 days demonstrating that 
the Council is receiving value for money from its Internal Audit Service.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That the opinion that the Council’s system of Internal Audit 

is operating effectively be endorsed. 
 
 
 
 

ASC
140

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

 
The Committee considered the Corporate Risk Management Report for 2017/18 as 
the basis for assessing the effectiveness of risk management arrangements. The 
report also outlined the prevailing arrangements that exist within the Council for 
managing risk, the impact that these have had on the Council’s operations and also 
the plans for further development of risk management arrangements.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted.
 ii) The Committee agreed that the Council has effective risk 

management arrangements in place.
 
 
 
 

ASC
141

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during the consideration of the remaining business in 
accordance with Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

 

ASC
142

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee received a report informing them about the work undertaken by the 
Internal Audit and Risk Services during 2017/18, and provided the Committee with 
an overall assessment of the adequacy of the Council’s internal control systems and 
governance arrangements to inform the Annual Governance Statement and to 
provide a summary of the main audit findings.
 
The audit plan for 2017/18 set out to meet the requirements of the UK Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) in providing a risk-based focus for the deployment 



of internal audit resources.
 
The audit plan also enables the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources to fulfil his 
delegated responsibility to maintain an adequate internal audit of the Council’s 
financial affairs as required by Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972.
 
The Committee were advised that based on evidence arising from the planned 
internal audit activity during 2017/18, the Council’s internal control systems and 
governance arrangements are considered to be effective.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
   

 
 

ASC
143

RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED -            That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting for the 
remainder of the meeting.

ASC
144

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 

The Committee received a report and were asked to review the evidence of 
assurances provided on the Council’s internal controls, risk management and 
governance arrangements, and approved the Annual Governance Statement 
2017/18 which was appended to the main report.
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require Councils to produce an Annual 
Governance Statement giving as assessment of governance arrangements and their 
effectiveness. This accompanies the Annual Statement of Accounts and is signed by 
the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. 
 
The Audit and Standards Committee agreed on 5 March 2018 for the assurance 
framework which would provide evidence for the completion of the Annual 
Governance Statement. Assurances were required on the following areas:
 

         Governance arrangements
         Councillors
         Strategic and Service Directors
         The system of internal control
         Risk management arrangements
         Performance management and data quality
         Views of the external auditor and other external inspectorates
         The legal and regulatory framework
         Financial controls
         Partnership arrangements and governance

 
Based on the review of the Council’s governance arrangements during 2017/18, 
including the internal control and risk management environments, the opinion is that 



the Council’s governance arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose.
 
The Annual Governance Statement therefor reflects this opinion and gives details of 
the evidence obtained to achieve it, actions taken to improved governance following 
the previous AGS, and an action plan for next year.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted.
 ii) That the Annual Governance Statement to accompany to 

Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be approved
 iii) That the Annual Governance Statement and the Statement 

of Accounts 2017/18 be passed to the Leader of the Council 
and the Chief Executive for signature.

 
 
 

ASC
145

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will take place on Monday 23 July 2018 at 10.00 am in the 
Blaydon Room.

Chair……….………………..


